decreased by $0.3 million, or 1%, compared to the prior year period. Adjusted EBITDA margin
increased 80 basis points to 9.3% from the fourth quarter of 2019. Adjusted EBITDA was
relatively flat with the prior year period and the increase in adjusted EBITDA margin was driven
by increased contract profitability.

4© Parsons Corporation. All Rights Reserved. 4parsons.com

Fiscal year 2020 revenue increased $24 million, or 1%, compared to the prior year period. The
increase was driven by $28 million from acquisitions, offset by approximately $120 million of
contract work impacted by COVID-19.

Fiscal year 2020 Federal Solutions Adjusted EBITDA including noncontrolling interests
decreased by $2 million, or 1%, compared to fiscal year 2019. Adjusted EBITDA margin
decreased to 8.8%, or by 20 basis points from fiscal year 2019. The decreases were driven by
higher indirect, general and administrative costs, primarily as a result of increased allocations
and public company costs.

Critical Infrastructure Segment

Three Months Ended Growth Fiscal Year Ended Growth

December 31,
2020

December 31,
2019

Dollars/
Percent Percent December 31,

2020
December 31,

2019
Dollars/
Percent Percent

Revenue $510,285 $536,965 $(26,680) -5% $2,007,036 $2,066,905 $(59,869) -3%

Adjusted
EBITDA

$47,914 $45,265 $2,649 6% $174,971 $155,505 $19,466 13%

Adjusted
EBITDA margin

9.4% 8.4% 1.0% 11% 8.7% 7.5% 1.2% 16%

Fourth quarter 2020 Critical Infrastructure revenue decreased $27 million, or 5%, compared
to the prior year period. The decrease was primarily driven by approximately $13 million
of contract work impacted by COVID-19 and lower volume on contracts with pass-through
revenue.

Fourth quarter 2020 Adjusted EBITDA including noncontrolling interests increased by $3
million, or 6%, compared to the prior year period. Adjusted EBITDA margin increased 100 basis
points to 9.4%. These increases were primarily driven by increased contract profitability, offset
by an $11 million write-down on an unconsolidated joint venture project.